7-1-98

RECC

07-15-1998

HEET

7-1.98

FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) 100765552 To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Digital Equipment Corporation Name: Cabletron Systems, Inc. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [] No Internal Address: 3. Nature of conveyance: [X] Assignment [] Merger Street Address: 35 Industrial Way | | Change of Name [] Security Agreement Bldg. 35E [] Other \_\_\_\_ Rochester, New Hampshire 03867-5005 Execution Date: June 25, 1998 Additional name(s) & addresses(es) attached? [] Yes [] No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 1. 08/499,872 10-Jul-1995 Additional numbers attached? [ ] Yes [ X ] No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications involved: [1] Concerning document should be mailed: Therese A. Hendricks 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 € Name: Address: WOLF, GREENFIELD & SACKS, P.C. [X] Enclosed Federal Reserve Plaza 600 Atlantic Avenue [] Authorized to be charged to deposit account Boston, MA 02210 The Commissioner is authorized to charge: 8. Deposit Account No: 23/2825 07/14/1998 BMRHYEN 00000118 08499872 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 40.00 DP 01 FE:581 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Paul D. Sorkin Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: [4]

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Box Assignment,,

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 9301 FRAME: 0017

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS is made as of June, 1998 by and between Cabletron Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Buyer"), and Digital Equipment Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation ("Seller").

## RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 7, 1998 (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), under the terms of which Seller agrees to sell and transfer, and the Buyer agrees to purchase, the Acquired Assets (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Seller is either a joint owner or the owner of the entire interest of the United States patent applications listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Patents"), which constitute part of the Acquired Assets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Buyer desires to obtain all of Seller's rights, title and interest in, to and under said Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by Seller, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and the underlying inventions described therein, and all divisions, renewals, reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which have been or may be granted thereon and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements thereof and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Seller in all matters related thereto, all subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Seller agrees to take such further action and to execute such additional documents as may be necessary to perfect Buyer's title in and to the Patents and all foreign counterparts thereof.

Seller hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (the "Commissioner") to record this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications to Buyer. Seller hereby further requests the Commissioner to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from applications among the Patents or derived therefrom to the Buyer as assignee of the interests. Seller hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

PATENT REEL: 9301 FRAME: 0018 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties-hereto have caused this Assignment of Patents and Patent Applications to be executed as of the day, month and year first written above.

## DIGITAL EQUIPMENT CORPORATION

By:	Jail L	Date:	6/25/18
	Gail S. Mann		/ / /
Title:	Vice President, Assistant General Counsel Secretary and Clerk		
State of I	Massachusetts) ) ss.		
County c	of Middlesex )		
C and for s	aid State, personally appeared Sail S. Nann  It to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per  nt as the lice hundred limited length.	, a Notary	Public in resonally known to me
or proved	I to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the per nt as the vice hundred limited linear langue	son who	executed the within
Equipme	nt Corporation and acknowledged to me that such corporation to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of D	ation exe	ecuted the within
	WITNESS my hand and official seal		,

· /

Notary Public

My Commission expires on: 25/2

Acknowledged and accepted:

CABLETRON SYSTEMS, INC.

By:

Name: David J. Kirkpatrick

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

## SCHEDULE 1

SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	DIGITAL DOCKET NO.
08/499,872	July 10, 1995	PD93-0183

initials \_\_\_\_\_